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If you have any further questions, please contact us: 
contact@vendomnia.rs2

EN

TRIPOD SCREEN

Dear customer, 
Thank you for choosing our beamer screens.

All the screens have passed strict quality inspections before delivery.

Please read this manual carefully before assembling or using the product to avoid 
damage caused by improper use. Please pay special attention to the safety instructions. 
If the product is passed on to third parties, this manual has to be passed on along with 
the product.

STRUCTURE

SCREEN

BLACK BORDERBLACK BORDER

PULLING ROD

TRIPOD (E type)

HOUSING
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INSTALLING

Choose a suitable place for installing, open the tripod feet first, pull out the upper bar 
to a suitable height and lock it. Hang the pulling rod above to the goose neck and adjust 
the screen height, then finally fix/lock it at the position which you want. After using, 
release the screen and put it back to the housing.

USEFUL INSTRUCTIONS

The tripod legs should be placed steadily. When adjusting the height of the screen, move 
the upper bar slowly and carefully.

WARNINGS

A. The screen cannot be folded. Do not use fingers or hard objects to touch the screen 
surface. Do not splash milk, fruit juice, or other chemical doses on the screen surface. 
Keep the screen far away from high-temperature objects or fire.

B. If the screen is dirty, wash it gently with a clean cloth or a cotton ball. Do not use 
organic solvents to clean the screen surface.

C. When pulling the screen down, it must be done must be slowly and vertically. Do not 
pull it roughly. Stop pulling as soon as the black border is out or when the screen is 
jammed. Send the screen to the service center if the jammed is permanent.

D. After using, retract the screen back to the housing in order to prevent dirt. If not 
using it for a long time, please remove the screen from the wall and pack it in a 
carton.



If you have any further questions, please contact us: 
contact@vendomnia.rs4
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Item will be delivered in 1 parcel.

DELIVERY DETAILS

LNWND05  169 x 19 x 11 cm

LNWND06  198 x 19 x 11 cm



Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns und lassen Sie uns helfen: 
contact@vendomnia.rs 5

DE

BEAMERLEINWAND MIT STATIV

LIEBE KUNDIN, LIEBER KUNDE, 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere Beamer-Leinwand entschieden haben.

Alle Beamerleinwände haben vor der Auslieferung strenge Qualitätskontrollen 
bestanden. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine ordnungsgemäße 
Verwendung sicherzustellen.

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
montieren, anschliessen oder benutzen, um Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zu 
vermeiden. Beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie dieses Produkt 
an Dritte weitergeben, muss diese Bedienungsanleitung mit ausgehändigt werden.

STRUKTUR

BILDLEINWAND

SCHWARZER RANDBLACK BORDER

ZUGSTANGE

STATIV

GEHÄUSE
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MONTAGE

Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort für die Installation. Öffnen Sie zuerst die Stativfüße, 
ziehen Sie die obere Stange auf eine geeignete Höhe heraus und verriegeln Sie sie. Hängen 
Sie die Zugstange über den Schwanenhals und stellen Sie die Bildschirmhöhe ein, und 
fixieren/arretieren Sie sie schließlich an der gewünschten Position. Lösen Sie nach 
Gebrauch den Bildschirm und setzen Sie ihn wieder in das Gehäuse ein.

NÜTZLICHE ANWEISUNGEN

Die Stativbeine sollten stabil aufgestellt werden. Bewegen Sie beim Einstellen der Höhe 
des Bildschirms die obere Stange langsam und vorsichtig.

 WARNHINWEISE

A. Die Bildleinwand darf nicht gefaltet werden. Verwenden Sie keine Finger oder harten 
Gegenstände, um die Bildschirmoberfläche zu berühren. Spritzen Sie keine Milch, 
Fruchtsäfte oder andere Chemikalien auf die Bildleinwand. Halten Sie den Bildschirm 
von Gegenständen mit hoher Temperatur oder Feuer fern.

B. Wenn die Bildleinwand verschmutzt ist, waschen Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einem sauberen 
Tuch oder einem Wattebausch. Verwenden Sie keine organischen Lösungsmittel zum 
Reinigen der Bildleinwand.

C. Das Herunterziehen des Bildschirms muss langsam und senkrecht erfolgen. Ziehen Sie 
nicht grob daran. Hören Sie auf zu ziehen, sobald der obere schwarze Rand aus ist 
oder wenn das Sieb klemmt. Wenden Sie sich bitte an das Kundendienstzentrum, wenn 
Sie feststellen, dass das Wickelsystem klemmt.

D. Schieben Sie den Bildschirm nach Gebrauch wieder in das Gehäuse, um Verschmutzungen 
zu vermeiden. Wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie bitte den 
Bildschirm von der Wand und verpacken Sie ihn in einem Karton.
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Artikel wird in 1 Paket geliefert.

DETAILS ZUM LIEFERUMFANG

LNWND05  169 x 19 x 11 cm

LNWND06  198 x 19 x 11 cm
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ÉCRAN TRÉPIED

Chères clientes, chers clients, 
Merci d'avoir choisi nos écrans.

Tous les écrans ont passé des inspections de qualité strictes avant la livraison. Lisez 
attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation correcte.

Nous vous prions de lire attentivement le mode d´emploi  avant de monter ou d´utiliser 
le produit afin d’éviter des dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme. Veuillez 
prêter une attention particulière aux instructions de sécurité. Si vous souhaitez donner 
ce produit à une tierce personne, la notice d´utilisation doit être également lui transmis.

STRUCTURE

ÉCRAN

BORDURE NOIREBLACK BORDER

TIGE DE TIRAGE

TRÉPIED (TYPE E)

BOITIER
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INSTALLATION

Choisissez un endroit approprié pour l'installation, ouvrez d'abord les pieds du trépied, 
tirez la barre supérieure à une hauteur appropriée et verrouillez-la. Accrochez la tige de 
traction au-dessus du col de cygne et ajustez la hauteur de l'écran, puis fixez-la enfin/
verrouillez-la à la position souhaitée. Après utilisation, relâchez l'écran et remettez-le 
dans le boîtier.

INSTRUCTIONS UTILES

Les pieds du trépied doivent être placés de manière stable. Lors du réglage de la hauteur 
de l'écran, déplacez la barre supérieure lentement et avec précaution.

AVERTISSEMENTS

A. L'écran ne peut pas être plié. N'utilisez pas les doigts ou des objets durs pour toucher 
la surface de l'écran. Ne pas éclabousser le lait, le jus de fruit ou d'autres doses de 
produits chimiques sur la surface de l'écran. Gardez l'écran loin des objets à haute 
température ou du feu.

B. Si l'écran est sale, lavez-le délicatement avec un chiffon propre ou une boule de 
coton. Ne pas utiliser les solvants organiques pour nettoyer la surface de l'écran

C. Lorsque vous tirez l'écran vers le bas, cela doit être fait lentement et verticalement. 
Ne le tirez pas brutalement. Arrêtez de tirer dès que la bordure noire est sortie ou 
lorsque l'écran est bloqué. Envoyer l'écran au centre de service si c'est coincé est 
permanence.

D. Après utilisation, rétractez l'écran dans le boîtier afin d'éviter la saleté. Si vous ne 
l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période, veuillez retirer l'écran du mur et l'emballer 
dans un carton.
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Cet article sera livré en 1 paquet.

DÉTAILS DE LIVRAISON

LNWND05  169 x 19 x 11 cm

LNWND06  198 x 19 x 11 cm
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If you have any further questions, please contact us: 
contact@vendomnia.rs2
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WALL-MOUNTED MANUAL SCREEN

Dear customer, 
Thank you for choosing our beamer screens.

All the screens have passed strict quality inspections before delivery.

Please read this manual carefully before assembling or using the product to avoid 
damage caused by improper use. Please pay special attention to the safety instructions. 
If the product is passed on to third parties, this manual has to be passed on along with 
the product.

STRUCTURE

SCREEN

RINGHOUSING

BLACK BORDER

PULLING RODPULLING RING
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INSTALLING

Moving Parts of the drive must be installed higher than 25 mm above the floor. Choose a 
suitable place for installation. It is best to install two screws on the wall, the distance 
of the screws must be equal to that of the two rings and they should be at the same 
level. The rings must be strong enough to load more than 25kg of weight.

USEFUL INSTRUCTIONS

Hold the pulling ring tightly and pull down the screen slowly, then stop when the top 
black border comes out (or stop pulling whenever you want to stop), the screen can be 
auto-fixed. If it cannot be fixed, please operate it again according to the same method. 
After using, pull the screen down a little and it will go up and back into the housing.

WARNINGS

A. The screen cannot be folded. Do not use fingers or hard objects to touch the screen 
surface. Do not splash milk, fruit juice, or other chemical doses on the screen surface. 
Keep the screen far away from high-temperature objects or fire.

B. If the screen is dirty, wash it gently with a clean cloth or a cotton ball. Do not use 
organic solvents to clean the screen surface.

C. When pulling the screen down, it must be done must be slowly and vertically. Do not 
pull it roughly. Stop pulling as soon as the black border is out or when the screen is 
jammed. Send the screen to the service center if the jammed is permanent.

D. After using, retract the screen back to the housing in order to prevent dirt. If not 
using it for a long time, please remove the screen from the wall and pack it in a 
carton.



If you have any further questions, please contact us: 
contact@vendomnia.rs4

EN

Item will be delivered in 1 parcel.

DELIVERY DETAILS

LNWND03  165 x 13 x 12 cm

LNWND04  194 x 13 x 12 cm
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BEAMER-LEINWAND (FÜR WANDMONTAGE)

LIEBE KUNDIN, LIEBER KUNDE, 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere Beamer-Leinwand entschieden haben.

Alle Beamerleinwände haben vor der Auslieferung strenge Qualitätskontrollen 
bestanden. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine ordnungsgemäße 
Verwendung sicherzustellen.

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
montieren, anschliessen oder benutzen, um Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zu 
vermeiden. Beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie dieses Produkt 
an Dritte weitergeben, muss diese Bedienungsanleitung mit ausgehändigt werden.

STRUKTUR

BILDLEINWAND

RINGGEHÄUSE

SCHWARZER RAND

ZUGSTANGEZUGRING
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MONTAGE

Bewegliche Teile des Antriebs müssen höher als 25 mm über dem Boden installiert 
werden. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort für die Installation. Montieren Sie am besten 
zwei Schrauben an der Wand. Der Abstand der Schrauben muss dem der beiden Ringe 
entsprechen und auf gleicher Höhe liegen. Die Ringe müssen stark genug sein, um mehr 
als 25 kg Gewicht zu tragen.

NÜTZLICHE ANWEISUNGEN

Halten Sie den Zugring fest und ziehen Sie den Bildschirm langsam nach unten. Hören 
Sie dann auf, wenn der obere schwarze Rand herauskommt (oder hören Sie auf zu ziehen, 
wann immer Sie aufhören möchten). Der Bildschirm kann automatisch fixiert werden. 
Wenn es nicht fixiert werden kann, bedienen Sie es bitte erneut nach der gleichen 
Methode. Ziehen Sie den Bildschirm nach der Verwendung ein wenig nach unten und er 
fährt nach oben und zurück in das Gehäuse.

 WARNHINWEISE

A. Die Bildleinwand darf nicht gefaltet werden. Verwenden Sie keine Finger oder harten 
Gegenstände, um die Bildschirmoberfläche zu berühren. Spritzen Sie keine Milch, 
Fruchtsäfte oder andere Chemikalien auf die Bildleinwand. Halten Sie den Bildschirm 
von Gegenständen mit hoher Temperatur oder Feuer fern.

B. Wenn die Bildleinwand verschmutzt ist, waschen Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einem sauberen 
Tuch oder einem Wattebausch. Verwenden Sie keine organischen Lösungsmittel zum 
Reinigen der Bildleinwand.

C. Das Herunterziehen des Bildschirms muss langsam und senkrecht erfolgen. Ziehen Sie 
nicht grob daran. Hören Sie auf zu ziehen, sobald der obere schwarze Rand aus ist 
oder wenn das Sieb klemmt. Wenden Sie sich bitte an das Kundendienstzentrum, wenn 
Sie feststellen, dass das Wickelsystem klemmt.

D. Schieben Sie den Bildschirm nach Gebrauch wieder in das Gehäuse, um Verschmutzungen 
zu vermeiden. Wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie bitte den 
Bildschirm von der Wand und verpacken Sie ihn in einem Karton.
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Artikel wird in 1 Paket geliefert.

DETAILS ZUM LIEFERUMFANG

LNWND03  165 x 13 x 12 cm

LNWND04  194 x 13 x 12 cm
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ECRAN DE PROJECTION

Chères clientes, chers clients, 
Merci d'avoir choisi nos écrans.

Tous les écrans ont passé des inspections de qualité strictes avant la livraison. Lisez 
attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation correcte.

Nous vous prions de lire attentivement le mode d´emploi  avant de monter ou d´utiliser 
le produit afin d’éviter des dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme. Veuillez 
prêter une attention particulière aux instructions de sécurité. Si vous souhaitez donner 
ce produit à une tierce personne, la notice d´utilisation doit être également lui transmis.

STRUCTURE

L'ÉCRAN

ANNEAULE BOITIER

BORDURE NOIRE

TIGE DE TIRAGEANNEAU DE TIRAGE
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INSTALLATION

Les pièces mobiles du variateur doivent être installées à plus de 25 mm au-dessus du sol. 
Choisissez un endroit approprié pour l'installation. Il est préférable d'installer deux vis 
sur le mur, la distance des vis doit être égale à celle des deux anneaux et elles doivent 
être au même niveau. Les anneaux doivent être suffisamment solides pour supporter plus 
de 25 kg de poids.

INSTRUCTIONS UTILES

Tenez fermement l'anneau de traction et abaissez lentement l'écran, puis arrêtez-vous 
lorsque la bordure noire supérieure sort (ou arrêtez de tirer chaque fois que vous voulez 
vous arrêter), l'écran peut être auto-fixé. S'il ne peut pas être fixé, veuillez répeter 
l'action selon la même méthode. Après utilisation, tirez légèrement l'écran vers le bas et 
il remontera et rentrera dans le boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENTS

A. L'écran ne peut pas être plié. N'utilisez pas les doigts ou des objets durs pour toucher 
la surface de l'écran. Ne pas éclabouser du lait, du jus de fruits ou d'autres doses de 
produits chimiques sur la surface de l'écran. Gardez l'écran loin des objets à haute 
température ou du feu.

B. Si l'écran est sale, lavez-le délicatement avec un chiffon propre ou une boule de 
coton. Ne pas utiliser de solvants organiques pour nettoyer la surface de l'écran

C. Lorsque vous tirez l'écran vers le bas, cela doit être fait lentement et verticalement. 
Ne le tirez pas brutalement. Arrêtez de tirer dès que la bordure noire est sortie ou 
lorsque l'écran est bloqué. Envoyer l'écran au centre de service si c'est coincé en 
permanence.

D. Après utilisation, rétractez l'écran dans le boîtier afin d'éviter la saleté. Si vous ne 
l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période, veuillez retirer l'écran du mur et l'emballer 
dans un carton



Si vous avez d'autres questions, veuillez nous contacter: 
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Cet article sera livré en 1 paquet.

DÉTAILS DE LIVRAISON

LNWND03  165 x 13 x 12 cm

LNWND04  194 x 13 x 12 cm
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If you have any further questions, please contact us: 
contact@vendomnia.rs2
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MOTORIZED VIDEO PROJECTOR SCREEN

Dear customer, 
Thank you for choosing our beamer screens.

All the screens have passed strict quality inspections before delivery.

Please read this manual carefully before assembling or using the product to avoid 
damage caused by improper use. Please pay special attention to the safety instructions. 
If the product is passed on to third parties, this manual has to be passed on along with 
the product.

Attention: the installation of the screen is important, the electrical 
connections, setting of the limit switches, must be conducted by skilled 
engineers only.

MOTORIZED VIDEO PROJECTOR SCREEN

MOTORIZED SCREEN WITH MANUAL SWITCH MOTORIZED SCREEN WITH REMOTE CONTROL

SCREEN

MANUAL SWITCH

BLACK BORDER

BOTTOM BAR

TRANSMITTER

PLUG
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

If the motorized screens work with remote control, please refer to the diagram below 
for electrical connection.

MOTOR

CONTROL BOX MOTOR

CONNECT THE 
LINE PILLAR

CONNECT THE 
LINE PILLAR

BLUE BLUE

BROWN BROWN BROWN

UP

N

BLACK

DOWN

BLACK

C

BLACK

YELLOW

SCREEN REMOTE CONTROL

PLUG

230VAC

G
N
L

If the motorized screen works with the manual switch, please refer to the diagram below 
for electric connection.

L
N

G

PLUG

230VAC

FUSE

BLUE
BLUE

RED

BROWN

YELLOW/GREEN

MAIN SWITCH

SWITCH CONTROL BOX MOTOR

MOTOR

CONNECT THE 
LINE PILLAR

UP

N

DOWN

BROWN

BLUE

BROWN

RED RED
CONNECT THE 
LINE PILLAR

C

If the remote control is not working properly, please check the battery and replace it 
with a new one if necessary.
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INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTING DIAGRAM

ROTATE DOWN

ROTATE UP
ADJUSTING KNOB FOR UP

ADJUSTING KNOB FOR DOWN

anticlockwise
add DOWN
limit journey

clockwise
add DOWN
limit journey

anticlockwise
add UP
limit journey

clockwise
add UP
limit journey

USEFUL INSTRUCTIONS

A. The screen should be switched to a suitable power supply, it can be 220V/ 50HZ.230V/ 
50HZ or 110V/ 60HZ,120V/ 60HZ, but the motor's power must be same as the local 
voltage and frequency.

B. The screen can be used with or without the remote controller. The remote control 
system can be radio type or infrared type. Normally if a remote control system is 
needed, a radio remote controller is supplied but an infrared type controller is 
also available for a special requirement. These two different controlling functions 
cannot be combined in one control system.

C. Normally a synchronized motor is installed inside the housing but a tubular motor is 
also available for a special requirement.

D. lf the remote control system is not accompanied, the screen can be operated by 
the control box directly. Just push the UP/ DOWN /STOP button on the control 
box to operate the screen. Alternatively, the screen can be operated by the remote 
controller.

E. The screen will automatically stop when the screen fabric goes fully back up into the 
housing or when the top black border comes out totally. The screen can also stop at 
any position which you want.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Please dispose of the appliance, its accessories, and packaging 
environmentally friendly and do not dispose of them in household 
garbage. Within the EU, this symbol indicates that this product 
may not be disposed of with household waste. This article contains 
valuable recyclable materials and should be fed to a recycling system 
to protect the environment and human health that could be damaged 
from uncontrolled waste disposal.

Please dispose of the product using the appropriate collection system or send the 
product for disposal to the place where you bought it. From there the product will be 
delivered to recycling. Recycling-alternative to returning the product: The owner of 
the electrical device is, alternatively instead of shipping the device back, obligated to 
participate in the proper disposal of the device. The used electrical device can be given 
over to a collection point where the disposal will be carried out according to the 
nation's recycling management and waste law. To receive information regarding public 
collection points, please contact the responsible local authority. 

Note on the WEEE registration number: Vendomnia is registered with the Stiftung 
Elektro-Altgeräte Register, Nordostpark 72, 90411 Nuremberg as a manufacturer and 
distributor of electrical and/or electronic devices under the following registration 
number (WEEE Reg. No. DE): DE53396155.
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Item will be delivered in 1 parcel.

DELIVERY DETAILS

LNWND01  179 x 14 x 13 cm

LNWND02  199 x 15 x 14 cm
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EC – DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We hereby explain that the below designated product in its conception and design, as well as in the model brought 
into circulation by us, complies with the appropriate fundamental safety and health requirements of below mentioned 
directives. In case of any changes to the product not agreed upon by us, this declaration becomes void.

Representative for technical 
documentation: 

Goran Jakovac
Vendomnia DOO
Sentandrejski put 24a
21000 Novi Sad, Serbia

Description of the electrical equipment:

Function: 

Machine type:  

Trademark:

Voltage: 

Motorized video projector screen

LNWND01/LNWND02

Vendomnia

220-240 V ~, 50 Hz

Year of the CE characteristic assignment:

• Low Voltage Directive: 2014/35/EU
• EC Directive of Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) 2014/30/EU
• EC Directive on the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment 

(RoHS) (EU) 2015/863 amending 2011/65/EU.
• Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU
• Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE II)  2012/19/EU

Reference to the standards:

• EN 62479: 2010
• EN 62368-1: 2014+A11: 2017
• EN 61000-3-2: 2014
• EN 61000-3-3: 2013
• EN 55032: 2015
• EN 55024: 2010+A1: 2015
• EN 62479: 2010
• ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1(2017-02)
• ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1(2017-09)
• ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0(2017-03)
• ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1(2017-03)

2019

Signature and stamp:

Name:

Title:

Date, Place:

Goran Jakovac

CEO

10.04.2022, Novi Sad

This product complies with the following valid guidelines/regulations:
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MOTORISIERTE BEAMERLEINWAND

LIEBE KUNDIN, LIEBER KUNDE, 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere Beamer-Leinwand entschieden haben.

Alle Beamerleinwände haben vor der Auslieferung strenge Qualitätskontrollen 
bestanden. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine ordnungsgemäße 
Verwendung sicherzustellen.

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
montieren, anschliessen oder benutzen, um Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zu 
vermeiden. Beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie dieses Produkt 
an Dritte weitergeben, muss diese Bedienungsanleitung mit ausgehändigt werden.

Achtung: Die Montage des Bildschirms ist wichtig, die elektrischen Anschlüsse 
und die Einstellung der Endschalter dürfen nur von qualifizierten Technikern 
durchgeführt werden.

MOTORISIERTE BEAMERLEINWAND

MOTORISIERTE BEAMERLEINWAND 
MIT BEDIENNGSANLEITUNG

MOTORISIERTE BEAMERLEINWAND MIT 
FERNBEDIENUNG

BILDLEINWAND

MANUELLER SCHALTER

SCHWARZER RAND

BODENLEISTE

SENDER

STECKER
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SCHALTPLÄNE

Wenn die motorisierte Leinwand mit Fernbedienung funktioniert, beziehen Sie sich bitte 
auf das Diagramm unten für den elektrischen Anschluss.

MOTOR

MOTOR

BLAU BLAU

BRAUN BRAUN BRAUN

OBEN

N

UNTEN

C

SCHWARZ

GELB

FERNBEDIENUNG FÜR BEAMERLEINWAND

STECKER

230VAC

G
N
L

Wenn die motorisierte Leinwand mit dem manuellen Schalter funktioniert, beziehen Sie 
sich bitte auf das Diagramm unten für den elektrischen Anschluss.

L
N

G

STECKER

230VAC

SICHERUNG

BLAU
BLAU

ROT

BRAUN

GELBGRÜN

HAUPTSCHALTER

SCHALTER KONTROLLKASTEN MOTOR

MOTOR

SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE 
LEITUNGSPFEILER AN

OBEN

N

UNTEN

BRAUN

BLAU

BRAUN

ROT ROT

C

Wenn die Fernbedienung nicht richtig funktioniert, überprüfen Sie bitte die Batterie und 
ersetzen Sie sie durch eine neue, falls nötig.

SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE 
LEITUNGSPFEILER AN

SCHWARZ SCHWARZ

SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE 
LEITUNGSPFEILER AN

SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE 
LEITUNGSPFEILER AN

KONTROLLKASTEN
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MONTAGE UND EINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLDIAGRAMM

Nach unten drehen

Nach oben drehen
Einstellknopf für OBEN

Einstellknopf für UNTEN

Gegenuhrzeigersinn 
fügen Sie die UNTERE 
Grenzfahrt

Gegenuhrzeigersinn 
fügen Sie die 
UNTERE 
Grenzfahrt

Im Uhrzeigersinn 
reduzieren Sie die 
OBERE Grenzfahrt

NÜTZLICHE ANWEISUNGEN

A. Die Beamerleinwand sollte auf ein geeignetes Netzteil umgeschaltet werden, es 
kann 220V / 50Hz, 230V / 50Hz oder 110V / 60Hz, 120V / 60Hz werden, aber die 
Motorleistung muss mit der lokalen Spannung und Frequenz übereinstimmen.

B. Die Beamerleinwand kann mit oder ohne Fernbedienung verwendet werden. Das 
Fernbedienungssystem kann vom Radiotyp oder vom Infrarot-Typ sein.Normalerweise, 
wenn ein Fernsteuerungssystem benötigt wird, wird eine Funkfernbedienung geliefert, 
aber eine Infrarotsteuerung ist auch für eine spezielle Anforderung verfügbar. Diese 
zwei verschiedenen Steuerfunktionen können nicht in einem Steuersystem kombiniert 
werden.

C. Normalerweise wird ein synchronisierter Motor innerhalb des Gehäuses installiert, 
aber für besondere Anforderungen steht auch ein Rohrmotor zur Verfügung.

D. Wenn das Fernbedienungssystem nicht mitgeliefert wird, kann die Beamerleinwand 
direkt von der Steuerbox aus bedient werden. Drücken Sie einfach die Taste UP / 
DOWN / STOP an der Steuerbox, um die Beamerleinwand zu bedienen. Alternativ kann 
die Beamerleinwand mit der Fernbedienung bedient werden.

E. Die Beamerleinwand wird automatisch angehalten, wenn der Stoff vollständig in das 
Gehäuse zurückkehrt oder wenn der obere schwarze Rand vollständig herausfällt. 
Die Beamerleinwand kann auch an jeder beliebigen Position angehalten werden.

Im Uhrzeigersinn 
reduzieren Sie die OBERE 
Grenzfahrt
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INFORMATIONEN ZU ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIKGERÄTEN

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät, sein Zubehör und die Verpackung 
umweltfreundlich. Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte gehören 
insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll. Dieses Symbol weist innerhalb der 
EU darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden darf. Dieser Artikel enthält wertvolle wiederverwertbare 
Materialien und sollte an ein Recycling-System abgegeben werden, um 
die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu schützen, die durch 

unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung beschädigt werden könnten. 

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt an Rücknahmestelle oder senden Sie es an den Ort, an 
dem Sie es gekauft haben. Von dort wird das Produkt dann an Sammelstellen abgegeben. 
Recyclingalternative zur Rücksendung des Produkts: Als Alternative zur Rücksendung 
des Artikels ist der Besitzer verpflichtet, den Artikel im Falle der Ensorgung zur 
Recyclingstelle zu bringen. Sie können den gebrauchten Artikel einer Sammelstelle 
übergeben, die eine Entsorgung gemäss dem nationalen Recyclingprogramm und dem 
Recyclinggesetz vornimmt. Wenden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder Ihren Händler, 
um Informationen zum Recycling zu erhalten.

Hinweis zu unserer WEEE-Registrierungsnummer: Vendomnia ist bei der Stiftung Elektro-
Altgeräte Register, Nordostpark 72, 90411 Nürnberg als Hersteller und Vertreiber 
von Elektro- und/oder Elektronikgeräten unter der folgenden Registrierungsnummer 
(WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE) registriert: DE53396155.
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Artikel wird in 1 Paket geliefert.

DETAILS ZUM LIEFERUMFANG

LNWND01  179 x 14 x 13 cm

LNWND02  199 x 15 x 14 cm
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EG – KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das nachstehend bezeichnete Produkt in seiner Konzeption und Bauart sowie in der von uns 
in Verkehr gebrachten Ausführung den grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen der nachfolgend 
genannten Richtlinien entspricht. Bei einer mit uns nicht abgestimmten Änderung des Produktes verliert diese Erklärung 
ihre Gültigkeit.

Bevollmächtigter für die technische 
Dokumentation:

Goran Jakovac
Vendomnia DOO
Sentandrejski put 24a
21000 Novi Sad, Serbien

Beschreibung des elektrischen Betriebsmittels:

Funktion: 

Typ/Modell:  

Handelsmarke: 

Spannung: 

Beamerleinwand

LNWND01 / LNWND02

Vendomnia

220-240 V ~, 50 Hz

Jahreszahl der CE-Kennzeichenvergabe:

• EG-Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU"
• EG-Richtlinie über elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMV) 2014/30/EU
• EG-Richtlinie zur Beschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (RoHS) 

2002/95/EG und Ergänzung 2011/65/EU
• Richtlinie 2014/53/EU über Funkanlagen
• Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE II) 2012/19/EU

Angewandte Normen insbesondere:

• EN 62479: 2010
• EN 62368-1: 2014+A11: 2017
• EN 61000-3-2: 2014
• EN 61000-3-3: 2013
• EN 55032: 2015
• EN 55024: 2010+A1: 2015
• EN 62479: 2010
• ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1(2017-02)
• ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1(2017-09)
• ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0(2017-03)
• ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1(2017-03)

2019

Unterschrift und Stempel:

Name:

Titel:

Datum, Ort:

Goran Jakovac

CEO

10.04.2022, Novi Sad

Es wird die Übereinstimmung mit den weiteren, ebenfalls für das Produkt geltenden Richtlinien/Bestimmungen 
erklärt:
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ÉCRAN MOTORISÉ

Chères clientes, chers clients, 
Merci d'avoir choisi nos écrans.

Tous les écrans ont passé des inspections de qualité strictes avant la livraison. Lisez 
attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation correcte.

Nous vous prions de lire attentivement le mode d´emploi  avant de monter ou d´utiliser 
le produit afin d’éviter des dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme. Veuillez 
prêter une attention particulière aux instructions de sécurité. Si vous souhaitez donner 
ce produit à une tierce personne, la notice d´utilisation doit être également lui transmis.

Attention: l'installation de l'écran est importante, les raccordements 
électriques, réglage des fins de course, doivent être effectués uniquement par 
des ingénieurs qualifiés.

ÉCRAN MOTORISÉ

ÉCRAN MOTORISÉ AVEC MANUEL ÉCRAN MOTORISÉ AVEC TÉLÉCOMMANDE

ECRAN

COMMUTATEUR MANUEL

BORDURE NOIR 

BARRE INFÉRIEURE

ÉMETTEUR

PRISE
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SCHÉMAS DE CIRCUITS

Si l'écran motorisé fonctionne avec une télécommande, veuillez vous référer au schéma 
ci-dessous pour le raccordement électrique.

MOTEUR

BOÎTIER DE COMMANDE MOTEUR

BLEU BLEU

BRUN BRUN BRUN

HAUT

N

NOIR

BAS

NOIR

C

NOIR

JAUNE

TÉLÉCOMMANDE D'ÉCRAN

PRISE

230VAC

G
N
L

Si l'écran motorisé fonctionne avec un interrupteur manuel, veuillez vous référer au 
schéma ci-dessous pour le raccordement électrique.

L
N

G

PRISE

230VAC

FUSIBLE

BLEU
BLEU

ROUGE

BRUN

JAUNE/ VERT

interrupteur
principal

INTERRUPTEUR BOÎTIER DE COMMANDE MOTEUR

MOTEUR

CONNECTEZ LE 
PILIER DE LIGNE

HAUT

N

BAS

BRUN

BLEU

BRUN

ROUGE ROUGE
CONNECTEZ LE 
PILIER DE LIGNE

C

Si la télécommande ne fonctionne pas bien, veuillez vérifier la pile et LA remplacer avec 
une nouvelle.

CONNECTEZ LE 
PILIER DE LIGNE

CONNECTEZ LE 
PILIER DE LIGNE
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RÉGLER L'INTERRUPTEUR DE TIRAGE

SCHÉMA DE RÉGLAGE

Tourner vers le bas

Tourner vers le haut
Bouton de réglage vers le haut

Bouton de réglage pour le bas

Dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d'une montre, 
ajouster la limite vers le bas

Dans le sens 
des aiguilles d'une  
montre, ajouster la 
limite bas

Dans le sens 
inverse des 
aiguilles d'une 
montre ajouster 
vers le haut

Dans le sens des aiguilles 
d'une montre, ajouster
 la limite haut

 INSTRUCTIONS UTILES

A. L'écran doit être commuté sur une alimentation électrique appropriée, il peut être de 
220 V/ 50 HZ.230 V/ 50 HZ ou 110 V/ 60 HZ, 120 V/ 60 HZ, mais la puissance du moteur 
doit être identique à la tension et à la fréquence locales

B. L'écran peut être utilisé avec ou sans la télécommande. Le système de télécommande 
peut être de type radio ou de type infrarouge. Normalement, si un système de 
télécommande est nécessaire, une télécommande radio est fournie, mais un contrôleur 
de type infrarouge est également disponible pour une exigence particulière. Ces deux 
fonctions de contrôle différentes ne peuvent pas être combinées dans un système de 
contrôle.

C. Normalement, un moteur synchronisé est installé à l'intérieur du boîtier, mais un 
moteur tubulaire est également disponible pour une exigence particulière.

D. Si le système de télécommande n'est pas accompagné, l'écran peut être opéré directement 
par le boîtier de commande. Appuyez simplement sur le bouton HAUT/BAS/ARRÊT du 
boîtier de commande pour faire fonctionner l'écran. Alternativement, l'écran peut 
être commandé par la télécommande

E. L'écran s'arrêtera automatiquement lorsque le tissu de l'écran remontera complètement 
dans le boîtier ou lorsque la bordure noire supérieure sortira complètement. L'écran 
peut également s'arrêter à n'importe quelle position souhaitée.
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PROTECTION DE L‘ENVIRONNEMENT

Veuillez jeter l'appareil, ses accessoires et son emballage dans le 
respect de l'environnement et ne pas les jeter avec les ordures 
ménagères. Au sein de l'UE, ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit 
pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Cet article contient des 
matériaux recyclables de valeur et doit être acheminé vers un système 
de recyclage pour protéger l'environnement et la santé humaine qui 
pourraient être endommagés par une élimination incontrôlée des 
déchets. Jetez le produit en utilisant le système de collecte approprié 

ou envoyez le produit pour élimination à l'endroit où vous l'avez acheté. De là, le produit 
sera livré au recyclage. Recyclage - alternative au retour du produit : Le propriétaire 
de l'appareil électrique est, alternativement au lieu de renvoyer l'appareil, obligé de 
participer à l'élimination appropriée de l'appareil. L'appareil électrique usagé peut être 
remis à un point de collecte où l'élimination sera effectuée conformément à la législation 
nationale sur la gestion du recyclage et les déchets. Pour recevoir des informations sur 
les points de collecte publics, veuillez contacter l'autorité locale responsable.

Remarquez  notre numéro d'enregistrement WEEE : Vendomnia est enregistrée auprès 
du Stiftung Elektro-Altgeräte Register, Nordostpark 72, 90411 Nuremberg en tant que 
fabricant et distributeur d'appareils électriques et/ou électroniques sous le numéro 
d'enregistrement suivant (WEEE Reg. No. DE) : DE53396155
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Cet article sera livré en 1 paquet.

DÉTAILS DE LIVRAISON

LNWND01  179 x 14 x 13 cm

LNWND02  199 x 15 x 14 cm

CE - CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITÉ EUROPÉENNE
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CE - CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITÉ EUROPÉENNE

Nous déclarons par la présente que le produit décrit ci-dessous, dans sa conception et sa construction ainsi que dans 
la version que nous avons mise sur le marché, est conforme aux exigences fondamentales de sécurité et de santé des 
directives énumérées ci-dessous. Si le produit est modifié sans notre accord, cette déclaration perd sa validité.

Mandataire pour la documentation 
technique:

Goran Jakovac
Vendomnia DOO
Sentandrejski put 24a
21000 Novi Sad, Serbie

Description de l‘équipement électrique :

Fonction: 

Type / Modèle:  

Marque de distribution: 

Tension: 

Écran motorisé

LNWND01 / LNWND02

Vendomnia

220-240 V ~, 50 Hz

Année d‘attribution de la marque distinctive CE :

• Directive de basses tensions 2014/35/UE
• Compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/UE
• Directive CE sur la restriction de l‘utilisation de matériaux dangereux sur les appareils électriques et électroniques 

(RoHS) 2002/95/CE et supplément 2011/65/UE
• Directive sur les équipements radio 2014/53/UE
• Directive sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE II) 2012/19/UE

Normes particulières appliquées :

• EN 62479: 2010
• EN 62368-1: 2014+A11: 2017
• EN 61000-3-2: 2014
• EN 61000-3-3: 2013
• EN 55032: 2015
• EN 55024: 2010+A1: 2015
• EN 62479: 2010
• ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1(2017-02)
• ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1(2017-09)
• ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0(2017-03)
• ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1(2017-03)

2019

Signature et tampon:

Nom:

Titre:

Date, lieu:

Goran Jakovac

PDG

10.04.2022, Novi Sad

La conformité avec les directives / dispositions suivantes également applicables pour ce produit est déclarée:



Produced for: / Hergestellt für: / Produit pour : Vendomnia d.o.o., Sentandrejski Put 24a
21000 Novi Sad, Serbia

If you have any further questions, please contact us: / Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns und lassen Sie uns helfen:  
/ Si vous avez d'autres questions, veuillez nous contacter: 

contact@vendomnia.rs


